

**CASE NUMBER: 23-35014**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Montana Medical Association, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,  
and  
Montana Nurses Association,  
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee**

**v.**

**Austin Knudsen, Montana Attorney General, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA, Missoula  
Division, Honorable Donald W. Molloy,  
Case No. 9:21-cv-00108-DWM**

---

***Brief Amicus Curiae of The Buckeye Institute, in Support of  
Defendants-Appellants***

---

Elisé K. Yarnell (Ohio 0093996)  
David Tryon (Ohio 0028954)  
**The Buckeye Institute**  
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 224-4422

*Counsel for The Buckeye Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. Introduction.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II. In the Absence of Express Preemption, Courts Presume that Congress Did Not Intend to Preempt State Laws in a Sphere Where States Have Traditionally Regulated.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. The ADA Cannot Facially Preempt a State Anti-Discrimination Statute.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. Title I Requires Employers to Provide a Reasonable Accommodation When Requested, So It Cannot Preempt A Statute Before a Request Is Made.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>1. Facial Preemption Based on Hypotheticals Is Improper Because it Fails to Account for the Possibility of Lawful Options.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>2. Reasonable Accommodation Does Not Mean Forcing Other Employees to Make Permanent Healthcare Decisions.....</b>	<b>13</b>

B.	<b>Title III Imposes on Public Accommodations a Duty to Provide Equal Access, Not to Infringe the Freedoms of Third Parties.....</b>	<b>17</b>
IV.	<b>OSH Act’s General Duty Clause Does Not Preempt State Statutes.....</b>	<b>18</b>
A.	<b>The District Court Correctly Held that the OSH Act Express Preemption Does Not Apply Because OSHA Has Not Mandated a Vaccination Standard.....</b>	<b>19</b>
B.	<b>The OSH Act’s General Duty Clause Does Not Apply to Risks Existing Outside the Workplace.....</b>	<b>21</b>
C.	<b>The OSH Act’s General Duty Clause Does Not Preempt Laws Regarding Risks that OSHA Has Deliberately Declined to Regulate.....</b>	<b>25</b>
D.	<b>Preempting the Montana Statute under the OSH Act’s General Duty Clause Weaponizes Federal Law Against Personal Choices and Would Require Employers to Act..</b>	<b>28</b>
V.	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>31</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> 555 U.S. 70, 77 (2008).....	26, 27
<i>Anderson v. Gus Mayer Boston Store of Del.</i> 924 F. Supp. 763 (E.D. Tex. 1996) .....	15
<i>Asbestos Info. Ass’n/N. Am. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> 727 F.2d 415, 417 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue</i> 562 F.3d 1222, 1232 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Baroid Div. of NL Indus., Inc. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> 660 F.2d 439, 446–47 (10th Cir. 1981).....	21, 22
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> 563 U.S. 582, 607 (2011).....	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. AECOM Servs., Inc.</i> 854 F.3d 1149, 1155 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> 530 U.S. 363, 372 (2000).....	6
<i>Crowder v. Kitigawa</i> 81 F.3d 1480, 1484 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Doll v. Brown</i> 5 F.3d 1200, 1205 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14

*Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.*  
 524 F.3d 1034, 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....8

*Fla. Retail Fed., Inc. v. Attorney General of Fla.*  
 576 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....25, 27, 28

*Flower World, Inc. v. Sacks*  
 43 F.4th 1224, 1227 (9th Cir. 2022).....22

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n*  
 505 U.S. 88, 110 (1992).....7, 19, 27

*Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris*  
 512 U.S. 246, 252 (1994).....6

*Indus. Truck Ass’n, Inc. v. Henry*  
 125 F.3d 1305, 1310 (9th Cir. 1997).....19

*In re MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., Interim  
 Final Rule: COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing*  
 20 F.4th 264, 281.....20, 21

*Knox v. Brnovich*  
 907 F.3d 1167, 1175 (9th Cir. 2018).....7

*Langer v. Kiser*  
 57 F.4th 1085, 1092 (9th Cir. 2023).....17

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*  
 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996).....7

*Milton v. Scriver, Inc.*  
 53 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 1995).....14

*Nat’l Fed. of Independent Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor (“NFIB”)*  
 142 S. Ct. 661, 665 (2022).....22, 23

*Puffer’s Hardware, Inc. v. Donovan*  
 742 F.2d 12, 14 (1st Cir. 1984) .....29

*Ramsay Winch Inc. v. Henry*  
 555 F.3d 1199, 1204 (10th Cir. 2009).....7, 8, 25, 26, 27

*Teal v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*  
 728 F.2d 799, 804 (6th Cir. 1984).....22

*Titanium Metals Corp. of Am. v. Usery*  
 579 F.2d 536, 543–44 (9th Cir. 1978).....21

*Willis v. Pacific Maritime Ass’n*  
 244 F.3d 675, 680 (9th Cir. 2001).....8, 14

*Wyeth v. Levine*  
 555 U.S. 555, 565 (2009).....7

*Zimmerman v. Ore. Dep’t of Justice*  
 170 F.3d 1169, 1178 (9th Cir. 1999).....11

**Statutes**

29 C.F.R. 1910.1030.....20

I.R.C § 501(c)(3).....1

21 U.S.C § 321(g).....24

21 U.S.C § 360bbb-3.....24

29 U.S.C § 651.....18, 23

29 U.S.C § 653(b)(1).....24

29 U.S.C § 654(a)(1).....21

29 U.S.C § 655.....19

29 U.S.C § 667.....19, 27

29 U.S.C § 671a(c)(1)(A).....23

29 U.S.C § 675.....23

42 U.S.C § 264(a).....24

42 U.S.C § 262(i)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C § 12101(b)(2).....	8
42 U.S.C § 12112(b).....	8, 9
42 U.S.C § 12132.....	8
42 U.S.C § 12182.....	8, 17

**Other Authorities**

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

Pub.L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (1990) .....	8
--	---

Needlestick Safety and Prevention Act

Pub. L. 106-430, 114 Stat. 1901 (2000). .....	20
---	----

S.Rep. No. 91-1282, at 5186 (1970).....	26
---	----

Standards Interpretations Letter, September 13, 2006,

2006 WL 4093048 .....	26
-----------------------	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P 29 .....	1
